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Revised March 23, 2017

RECEIVED: REVIEWER; TYPE: APP NO:

ABOVE THIS TABLE FOR QCD DIVISKON USE ONLY

NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION
- Geological & Engineering Bureau -
1220 South St. Francis Drive, Santa Fe, NM 87505

ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATION CHECKLIST

THIS CHECKLIST IS MANDATORY FOR ALL ADMINISTRATIVE APPLICATIONS FOR EXCEPTIONS TO DIVISION RULES AND
REGULATIONS WHICH REQUIRE PROCESSING AT THE DIVISION LEVEL IN SANTA FE

Applicant;_OXY USA INC OGRID Number: _166%
Well Name: AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #4H & MULTIPLE API: 30-02545923 & MULTIPLE
Pool: RED TANK: BONES SPRINGS, EAST & MULTIPLE Pool Code: 51687

SUBMIT ACCURATE AND COMPLETE INFORMATION REQUIRED TO PROCESS THE TYPE OF APPLICATION
INDICATED BELOW

1} TYPE OF APPLICATION: Check those which apply for [A]
A. Location - Spacing Unit - Simultaneous Dedication
DNSL I:' NSPIPROJECT AREA| I:l NSP[PRORATION UraTh DSD

B. Checkoneonlyfor[I1or([Il]

[}] Commingling - Storage ~ Measurement [ AMENDMENT TO PLC-596A |
CoHc ([Olcte Mmeic Oepc Oots Oowm

[ II'] Injection — Disposal - Pressure Increase - Enhanced Oil Recovery
Owrx [OJpmx  [Jswp [JiP1 [JEOR [JPPR

FOR OCD ONLY
2] NOTIFICATION REQUIRED TO: Check those which apply. .
A.[J Offset operators or lease holders D ACISSe > Clf
B. Royalty, overriding royalty owners, revenue owners Application
C.m Application requires published notice | Content
D.m Notification and/or concurent approval by SLO Complete
E.[J Notfification and/or concurrent approval by BLM
F. O Surface owner
G.[@ For all of the above, proof of notification or publication is attached, and/or,
H.[J No notice required

3) CERTIFICATION: | hereby certify that the information submitted with this application for
administrative approval is accurate and complete to the best of my knowledge. | also
understand that no action will be taken on this application until the required information and
notifications are submitted to the Division.

Note: Stalement must be completed by an Individual with managerial and/or supervisory capacity.

W /hf 2920
SANDRA MUSALLAM Date
Print or Type Name
713-366-5106
Phone Number
.—X&h&ﬁﬁ‘_ = SANDRA_MUSALLAM @ OXY.COM
Signature e-mail Address
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District 1 _ State of New Mexico Form C-107-B
:;’:;l z;’l"]““" Drive. Hobbs, NM 88210 Energy. Minerals and Natural Resources Department Revised August 1. 2011
BI1 S. First 51, Anesia. NM 83210
District IN OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION Submit the original
1000 Rio Brazos Road. Azten)NM 87410 1220 S. St Francis Drive application 1o the Santa Fe
District IV : ffi ith h
1220 S, 8t Francis Dr. Santa Fe. NM Sania Fe, New Mexico 87505 otlice “_'“ on'e c'opy 10 the
87505 appropriate District Office.

) APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING (DIVERSE OWNERSHIP)
OPERATOR NAME: OXY USA INC (16696)
OPERATOR ADDRESS: P O BOX 4294 HOUSTON, TX 77210
APPLICATION TYPE:

O Pool Commingling  [JLease Commingling [Pool and Lease Commingling  [JOff-Lease Storage and Measurement (Only if not Surface Commingled)
LEASE TYPE: ] Fee X State [0 Federal

Is this an Amendment to existing Order? PJYes [JNo PLC-596A
Have the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) and State Land office (SLO) been notified in writing of the proposed commingling

Byes [ONo

{A) POOL COMMINGLING

Please attach sheets with the following information

Gravities / BTU of Calculated Gravities / Calculated Value of
(1) Pool Names and Codes Non-Commingled BTU of Commingled Commingled Volumes
Production Production Production

SEE ATTACHED

(2)  Are any wells producing at top allowables? [JYes [dNo

(3) Has all interest owners been notified by centified mail of the proposed commingling? Kyes [ONo.

(4) Measurement type:  [JMetering [ Other (Specify) WELL TEST

(5)  Will commingling decrease the value of production? [JYes [INo If “yes", describe why commingling should be approved

(B) LEASE COMMINGLING

Please attach sheets with the following information

(1)  Pool Name and Code.

(2) Isall production from same source of supply? [JYes [Ne

(3) Has all interest owners been notified by certified mail of the proposed commingling? Oyes [ONo
(4) Measorement type:  [OMetering [ Other (Specify)

{C) POOL and LEASE COMMINGLING
Please attach sheets with the l'nllowing information

(1) Complete Sections A and E

(D) OFF-LEASE STORAGE and MEASUREMENT
Please attached sheets with the following information

(1} s all production from same source of supply? [JYes [INo
{2 Include proof of notice to all interest owners

(E) ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (for all application types)
Please attach sheets with the l'ollowing information

(1) A schematic diagram of facility, including legal location.
(2) A plat with lease boundaries showing all well and facility locations. Include lease numbers if Federal or State lands are involved.
{3y Lease Names, Lease and Well Numbers, and APl Numbers.

Received by OCD: 12/18/2020 9753554 AMI

I hereby certify that dt‘ information above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and behef.
SIGNATURE:__ ) m,lﬁ._..-— TITLE:_REGULATORY ENGINEER DATE:_i| ’[). / Jo 20
TYPE OR PRINT NAME__SANDRA MUSALLAM____ TELEPHONE NO.:__713-366-5106

E-MAIL ADDRESS: __SANDRA_MUSALLAM@QXY.COM
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APPLICATION FOR POOL AND LEASE COMMINGLE, OFF-LEASE MEASUREMENT, SALES AND STORAGE
Commingling proposal for Avogato 30-31 State Battery (also referred to as Red Tank 19 CTB)

OXY USA INC requests approval to amend PLC-596A to include oil production from Red Tank 31 State S5H and to add LACTS at Red

Tank 31 Battery (A-31-225-33E and D-32-225-33E, Lea County) as back-up oil sales points.

Wells (il production enly) to be added to Avogato 30-31 State Battery are listed below.

oin

SURFACE oiL GAS WATER
WELL NAME APL # LOCATION DATE ONLINE (BOPD) GR:::TY (MSCFD) BTU/CF (BWPD)
STATE LEASE V035272
POOL: RED TANK; BONE SPRING, EAST (51687) _
| RED TANK 31 STATE SH 30-025-41885 | A-31-22533 | JAN201S | 47 | 402 | 36 | 1307 | 170 |
Wells currently feeding Avogato 30-31 State Battery are listed below.
SURFACE oiL L GAS WATER
WELL NAME AP| # locaion | PATEONUNE | o ) GR:::TY et BTU/CF T
E2E2 SECTIONS 30 & 31 - STATE LEASE #5: V035262, V035272
POOL: RED TANK; BONE SPRING, EAST (51687) - COMM AGREEMENT PUN 1366786
RED TANK 30-31 STATECOM 14H |  30-025-44193 A-30-225-33F JAN 2019 489 415 1083 | 1232 795
RED TANK 30-31 STATECOM24Y |  30-025-44161 A-30-225-33€ FEB 2018 309 418 314 1282 838
RED TANK 30-31 STATE COM34H |  30-025-44063 A-30-225-33F FEB 2018 194 418 387 1256 1200
£/2 SECTIONS 30 & 31 - STATE LEASE #5: V035262, V035272
POOL: RED TANK; BONE SPRING, EAST (51687) - COMM AGREEMENT PUN 1378315
AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM 4H 30-025-45923 A-30-225-33E FEB 2020 780 42.4 1045 | 1263 1671
AVDGATO 3031 STATE COM14H |  30-025-45959 B-30-225-33E DEC 2019 1116 42.4 3175 | 1168 919
AVOGATO 3031 STATE COM24H | 30-025-45960 B-30-225-33E NOV 2019 803 42.4 1192 | 1327 1482
AVOGATO 3031 STATE COM25H |  30-025-45961 B-30-225-33E NOV 2019 883 42.4 1440 | 1300 1104
AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM34H |  30-025-45930 B-30-225-33€ JAN 2020 1241 42.4 23713 | 1239 2239
AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM74H | 30-025-45964 A-30-225-33F FEB 2020 610 42.4 788 1262 361
PODL: WC-025 G-09 $2233324; UPPER WOLFCAMP (98177) - COMM AGREEMENT PUN 1378881
[ AVOGATO 3031 STATECOM35H | 30-025-45031 | B-30-225-33f | JAN2020 | 836 | 424 | 1710 | 1291 | 1974 |
W/2SECTIONS 30 & 31- STATE LEASE #S: V3740, V035262, V035272
POOL: RED TANK; BONE SPRING, EAST (51687) - COMM AGREEMENT PUN 1378301
AVOGATO 3031 STATE COM11H |  30-025.-45956 D-30-225-33€ JAN 2020 1192 42.4 3272 | 1200 1022
AVOGATO 3031 STATECOM12H |  30-025-45957 D-30-225-33€ JAN 2020 1246 424 2549 [ 1252 1256
AVOGATO 3031 STATECOM13H |  30-025-45958 B-30-225-33F DEC 2019 560 424 1751 | 1184 211
AVOGATO 3031 STATECOM21H | 30-025-45924 C-30-225-33€ NOV 2019 825 424 1128 | 1271 1154
AVOGATO 3031 STATECOM22H | 30-025-45925 €-30-225-33E NOV 2019 903 424 119 | 1318 1648
AVOGATO 3031 STATECOM23H | 30-025-45926 C-30-225-33E NOV 2019 943 424 1049 | 1292 1319
AVOGATO 3031 STATECOM31H |  30-025-45929 €-30-225-33€ FEB 2020 1786 42.4 2482 [ 1321 2586
AVOGATO 3031 STATECOM33H |  30-025-45928 C-30-225-33¢ FEB 2020 1132 42.4 1604 | 1382 1997
POOL: RED TANK; BONE SPRING {51683) - COMM AGREEMENT PUN 1380825
[ AVOGATO 3031 STATECOM32H | 30-025-45927 | C30-225-33F | Fe82020 | 1434 | 424 | 2208 | 1205 | 2514 |

PROCESS DESCRIPTION

Production from Red Tank 30-31 State Com 14H, 24Y, 34H and Red Tank 31 State 5H will continue to be separated at the respective
wellpads. Each well is sent to a dedicated 6’ X 15’ three-phase test separator, where oil is measured through turbine meters. Qil
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production from the Red Tank 30-31 wells are then pumped off location and sent to Avogato 30-31 State Battery, where it is tied-in
downstream of the separators for further processing and sales. Oil production from Red Tank 31 State SH is sent through a heater-
treater after separation. It will then be tied into the oil production from Red Tank 30-31 wells to be pumped off location and sent to
Avogato 30-31 State Battery.

Production from Avogato 30-31 State Com Wells 4H-74H will flow through two three-phase production separators {10' x 40°) at the
Avogato 30-31 State Battery. After separation, oil production will be combined with Red Tank oil production and sent through four
line heaters and then through two 8’ X 20" heater-treaters. It will then flow through two 48" vapor recovery towers before flowing
to four oil storage tanks. From the tanks, the oil is pumped through LACT meters and sent to sales. Oil production will be allocated
back to each well based on well test.

For testing purposes, Avogato 30-31 5tate Battery is equipped with five three-phase test separators {6’ x 20'). The test separators
are equipped with turbine meters for oil and water measurement, and a gas orifice meter for gas measurement. All Avogato 30-31
State wells have been online between 8-11 months and are in Range 2 of decline. These wells are tested at least twice per month,
and will be tested at least once per month during Range 3 of decline, as specified in Hearing Order R-14299,

All Red Tank 30-31 State wells and Red Tank 31 State SH have been online for at least 18 months and are in Range 3 of decline. They
are tested at least once per month, as specified in Hearing Order R-14299, through the separation equipment on the respective
wellpads.

Gas production from the Avogato 30-31 State wells are combined after the three-phrase separators. It then flows through two OXY
check meters, which serve as the point of royalty payment, then to sales. Gas production is allocated back to each Avogato 30-31
State well based on well test.

All water from the Avogato 30-31 State Battery will be sent to the Salt water Disposal Distribution system.
In upset conditions, production from Red Tank 30-31 State Com 14H, 24Y, 34H and Red Tank 31 State 5H will remain at Red Tank 31
Battery and be sold from the LACTs there. A portion of oil production from Avogato 30-31 Battery will be sent to Red Tank 31 Battery

for sales, as needed. All LACTs will be added, and the sum will be allocated back to each well based on well test as described above.

ADDITIONAL APPLICATION COMPONENTS

The flow of production is shown in detail on the enclosed facility diagram. Also enclosed is a map detailing the lease
boundaries, weill and battery locations.

The oil and gas meters will be calibrated on a regular basis per APl and NMOCD specifications.
Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10(C){4){g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include additional pools or leases within
the defined parameters set forth in the Order for future additions.

Commingling will not reduce the individual wells’ production value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners. It is
the most effective means of producing the reserves. The surface commingle application will be submitted separately for
approval per NMOCD and SLO regulations.

OXY USA INC understands the requested approval will not constitute the granting of any right-of-way or construction rights
not granted by the lease instrument.
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gl State of New Mexico Form C-102
B e u{o%%sérgy, Minerals & Natural Resources Department  Revised August 1, 2011
Iie v rormny o ¢ 20fL CONSERVATION DIVISION Submit one copy to appropriste
%M o DEC 1220 South St. Francis Dr. District Office

JIe51T78 Fan: I
%‘grm Dy, Smes Fe, KM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 B/AJMEI\DED REPORT
M:(J‘mjﬂ‘-}m Faz: £505) 47343443 . 5
RECEWED As brilled
WELL LOCATION AND ACREA GE DEDICATION PLA T
APT aaber ool Code — Pool Name ;
30-025 - "“%’5 S8BT Red lauwke ?)o-«-e_, Sprtcms, Ce st
Property Code Property Name . Well Nutnber
2049%, RED TANK “31" STATE 5H
OGRID No. Operator Neme Elovaiiah
| b &S OXY USA INC. 3716.5'
i Surface Location . . ,
UL ar jot so. o Towaship Range Lat Idn) Feet fom the | North/South linz] Feet fiom the ExeoWest fine County
A r’; 22 SOUTH 33 FAST, NMPM 580’ NORTH 150" EAST LEA
Bottom Hole Location If Different From Surface
UL, or Jot po. i Townghip Range Lot Idn| Fect o the | North/South line} Feet from the Esst'West line County
1 rj:l 22 SOUTH 33 FAST, NMPM %= “, | NORTH 333‘. WEST LEA
Dictet Aces | Jolalor lail | Gonolidation Code | Geiechie, e ke T C29 FEL T
LD w) Of - 58 AL Yoo FWL
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JAN 1 8 2015.



Received by OCD: 12/18/2020 9:53:54 AMI

Page 9 of 18

" OXY USA WTP Limited Partnership / OXY 5§ Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046
o‘xv USA INC / OCCIDENTAL PERMIAN LTD P.O. Box 4294, Houston, Texas 77210-4294

A subsidiary of Occidenlal Petrolsum Corporation Direct: 713.366.5106
Sandra_Musallam@ oxy.com

November 3, 2020

Re:  Application for Lease Commingling and Off-lease Measurement, Sales, & Storage for
the Avogato 30-31 State Battery and Red Tank 31 Battery in Lea County, New Mexico

Dear Interest Owner;

This is to advise you that OXY USA INC is filing an amendment to PLC-596A for surface commingling
at the Avogato 30-31 State Battery and Red Tank 31 Battery. A copy of the application submitted to the
Division is attached.

Any objections or requests for a hearing regarding this application must be submitted to the New
Mexico Oil Conservation Division Santa Fe Office within 20 Days from the date of this letter.

Pursuant to Statewide rule 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) OXY USA INC requests the option to include
additional pools or leases within the defined parameters set forth in the order for future additions.

For questions regarding this application, please contact Sandra Musallam at (713) 366-5106.

Respectfully,

hutt—

OXY USA INC
Sandra Musallam

Regulatory Engineer — Compliance Lead
Sandra_Musallam@oxy.com



020Z'€0°'TT ZIT85892859/863TT8VTHE L¥0L8 WN WYV VIONYS 1d MOYHY NINOHE 6 NOILYHOdHOD WNIT0YL3d 3avMm
020Z'£0'T1 6L985897859.868T18PIVE L0794 XL HLYOM 1404 90E 3LINS NNY Y3AIY TOLT J71 SHINLYYd ONILYYIHO 4319WNL
0Z0C°E0'TT TE9BSBGZBS59/868TISYIVE 01464 XL ANVIGIN E60S X089 Od J11 SHINLEYd ADHINI ¥319WNL
0Z0Z°¢0°TT 9898SRITHSILB6ATIBYING <0464 XL ANVIAIN €62 X0d 0d INISLN3WLISIANI H0D01
0Z0C'ED'TT 8Y9RSBITBSYLBEBTISYIVE PivaL XL I9AININDIHY 116 X0 0d dIHSYINLYYd QILIWIN ALTYAQY S3LVLS
Sjuawn3op lews Q707 60 1T £6985897859.868TTSPIVE P0SL8 WN 34 VINYS 8rITIXCd0d SANY12and
30 HINOISSIWWOD - QIIX3W M3IN 40 31VIS
0Z0TE0' 1L 0098589Z859LB6BTIBYIVG 80504 V1 EINERL-EL 334HL AOY 90T INI $32¥N0S3Y INOLSHIANIS
QCO0TEO'TT ¥29858978S9LBERTTBYTIYE 20288 WN T13IMS0Y SYIX0d0d JINI S31LY340Ud QS
0Z0TE0'TT 79985897859/868TTBYIVE 10464 X1 AONVITIN $023d S #0T Hr LHOdNIAYQ N 143804
020T'E0TT 55985897859/ 86ETTIBYTYE TO0v6L X1l A20899M U INN3AY TOYT an
HI NOSNHOI 24 - 1430 1SNYL ANVE ALIH3dSOdd
070Te0TT £T985897859.868TTI8YIY6 10464 X1l GNYIQIN 00ZT 31INS INNIAV SYXIL M 005 J31SNEL NYHOVYNOW
d VINIDYIA - 1SNY1 ONIAIN NYHDOYNOW
0Z0T'EO'TT 9/685897859./868TT8YIVE gor6L XL A2089M1 0E6S X080 d ANYdWOD 110 NYINLSYX
020Z°¢0'11 8E685897859.868TISYINE T0v6L XL A30898M ZTZT 1S AVMAY0dE 00ST 1SNY1 NJOFT13IM
W T-53315NYL ¥NVYE ILV.LS NVDINIINY
0Z0Z°¢0'TT £8685897859£868TT8PTHE Lv0L8 WN AYVd VIONVS JIVdL NISYO20W 8T 31A00 NOLV3 H138v2ZI3
0Z0Z'E0'TT SY68589¢859.868TTSYINE 20464 XL ANYITIN LTSE X08 Od d1531L43d0Yd ¥IDONOD LHOdNIAVA
0Z0Z'E0'TT 06685892859/ 8681 18YIvE TEL8L XL NILSNY OLT 315 OAT9 153M dVd BOSE NOAT 9 MNWYd 31v153 J1314400 3 OVENOCD
0Z0Z°€0'TT 12685892859/ 868TTEYIVE 50548 WN 33 VLNYS £0Z Qv0yY 03004 00S Q1314402 3 QVINOD
0Z0Z'e0'TT 69625897859/ 868TIEYIVE 09464 X1 ¥sS300 SE6 X08 Od JINIS21LSVId TYNIQYYD
QT0TED'TT 75685897859/ 868TTEYTYE TOv6L XL A2088M ZIZT 3LINS AVMAVOUD 00ST 71 531143d0Yd NOANYD
0Z0T'€0'TT v1685297859868TTEYIYE 70T9L X1 HLYOM LJOd 009 315 15 IDYIWINCD 00S d10413d IHI3JNYI
0T0C'E0'TT 8//85897859.868TTSYIVE 10464 X1 GNYIQIN POPT 315 1S INIYHOT N 00T ANVJIWOD 110 NOW-1YD
QZOTEOTL 0££85897859.868TT8YTIV6 10464 X1 ANVIOIN 00ZT 3UNS FAY SYXIL 1S3IM 005 02710 NOWIYD
0202 E0'TT 58/85892859£862TTRYTYE 20464 X1 ANVIAIN ZIX090d NILYYIN Q 2
0207 01T {Y[85897859£868TTI8PTYE 44T X1 Synva 0907 315 INY1 AHYIHS 6165 11 ONILYYIJE SI2YNOSIY I1vd31320V
070T'E0'TT 76£85997859.868TT8VTYE LEVOL vl WOS104 01 X0804d Al NISY8 NVIWY3d 6102
11va LNC TV HITWNN ONDIDYHL dizel | 350l Aoy T aur ssaippy ol JWENOL

81 Jo o1 23vg

VIOV, BSEESE6 020Z/81/21 A0 Aq paa1adray




Page 11 of 18

Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
COUNTY OF LEA

|, Daniel Russell, Publisher of the Hobbs
News-Sun, a newspaper published at
Hobbs, New Mexico, solemnly swear that
the clipping attached hereto was published
in the regular and entire issue of said
newspaper, and not a supplement thereof
for a period of 1 issue(s).

Beginning with the issue dated
November 04, 2020

and ending with the issue dated
November 04, 2020,

Publisher

Sworn and subscribed to before me this
4th day of November 2020,

W%cf(

Business Manager

issio
January 29, 20
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From: Enagineer. OCD, EMNRD

To: Musallam, Sandra C

Cc: McClure, Dean. EMNRD; Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Kautz. Paul, EMNRD; lisa@rwbyram.com; Holm, Anchor E.; Dawson. Scott
Subject: Approved Administrative Order PLC-596-B

Date: Friday, December 18, 2020 9:39:09 AM

Attachments: PLC596B Order.pdf

NMOCD has issued Administrative Order PLC-596-B which authorizes Oxy USA, Inc. (16696) to surface
commingle or off-lease measure, as applicable, the following wells:

Well API Well Name Location (NMPM) Pool Code  Battery
30-025-45927 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #32H C-30-22S-33E 51683 A
30-025-45956 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #11H D-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45957 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #12H D-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45958 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #13H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45959 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #14H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45924 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #21H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45925 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #22H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45926 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #23H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45960 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #24H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45961 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #25H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45929 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #31H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45928 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #33H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45930 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #34H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45923 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #4H A-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45964 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #74H A-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45931 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #35H B-30-22S-33E 98177 A
30-025-44193 RED TANK 30-31 STATE COM #14H A-30-22S-33E 51687 B
30-025-44161 RED TANK 30-31 STATE COM #24Y A-30-22S-33E 51687 B
30-025-44063 RED TANK 30-31 STATE COM #34H A-30-22S-33E 51687 B
30-025-41885 RED TANK 31 STATE #5H A-31-22S-33E 51687 B

The administrative order is attached to this email and can also be found online at OCD Imaging.

Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any
conditions of approval.

Dean McClure

Petroleum Engineer, Oil Conservation Division
New Mexico Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

(505) 469-8211
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING
SUBMITTED BY OXY USA, INC. ORDER NO. PLC-596-B

ORDER

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (*OCD?”), having considered the
application and the recommendation of the Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Oxy USA, Inc. (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface commingle and
off-lease measure the oil and gas production ("Application™) from the pools, leases, and wells
identified in Exhibit A.

2. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7(B) NMAC.

3. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and
wells to be commingled.

4. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless whether they have a right or
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or
did not file an objection to the Application.

5. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM?”)
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLQO”), as applicable.

6. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less
than if it had remained segregated.

7. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to add additional
pools, leases, and wells and identified the parameters to make such additions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

8. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §8
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, and 19.15.12 NMAC.

9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with
19.15.12.10(A)(2), (C)(4)(c), and (C)(4)(e) NMAC, as applicable.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with
19.15.12.10(B)(1) or (C)(1) NMAC, as applicable.

Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with
19.15.12.10(B)(3) and (C)(4)(h) NMAC.

Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC.
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.

By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment.

ORDER

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle and off-lease measure oil and gas production
from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A.

This Order supersedes Order PLC-596-A.

The allocation of oil and gas production shall be based on the production life of each well as
measured for three periods: (a) the initial production period shall be measured from the first
production until the earlier of either the peak production rate or thirty (30) days after the first
production; (b) the plateau period shall be measured from the end of the initial production
period to the peak decline rate; and (c) the decline period shall be measured from the end of
the plateau period until the well is plugged and abandoned.

During the initial production period, the oil and gas production for each well identified in
Exhibit A as being gathered at Battery A shall be allocated using a production curve
calculated from a minimum of ten (10) well tests per month, except that any day in which a
well test cannot achieve an accurate result due to a temporary change in oil and gas
production shall not be included in the computation of time determining the well test
schedule. The production curve shall be calculated by interpolating daily production for each
day using the known daily production obtained by well tests and shall use a method of
interpolation that is at minimum as accurate as maintaining a constant rate of change for each
day’s production between the known daily production values.

During the plateau period, the oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A as
being gathered at Battery A shall be allocated using a minimum of three (3) well tests per
month.

During the decline period, the oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A as
being gathered at Battery A shall be allocated as follows: (a) a minimum of three (3) well
tests per month when the decline rate is greater than 22% per month; (b) a minimum of two
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(2) well tests per month when the decline rate is between 22% and 10% per month; and (c) a
minimum of one (1) well test per month when the decline rate is less than 10% per month.

Upon OCD’s request, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau
that contains the decline rate curve and other relevant information demonstrating the
production life of a well.

Applicant shall conduct a well test by separating and metering the oil and gas production
from that well for either (a) a minimum of twenty-four (24) consecutive hours; or (b) a
combination of nonconsecutive periods that meet the following conditions: (i) each period
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours; and (ii) the total duration of the nonconsecutive periods
shall be a minimum of eighteen (18) hours.

The well test requirements of this Order shall be suspended for any well shut-in for a period
that continues for more than fifteen (15) days until the well commences production.

The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A as being gathered at Battery
B shall be separated and metered prior to commingling.

4. Applicant shall measure the commingled oil at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A
in accordance with 19.15.18.15 NMAC or 19.15.23.8 NMAC.

5. Applicant shall measure the commingled gas at a central delivery point or central tank battery
described in Exhibit A in accordance with 19.15.19.9 NMAC, provided however that if the
gas is flared, and regardless whether OCD has granted an exception pursuant to
19.15.18.12(B) NMAC, Applicant shall report the gas in accordance with 19.15.18.12(F)
NMAC.

6. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in
accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC.

7. If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value. If Applicant fails to submit
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action.

8. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and
subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B via the OCD Fee Portal in accordance with
19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC.

9. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or
tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable.
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10. OCD retains jurisdiction and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order as it deems
necessary to prevent waste or protect correlative rights, public health, or the environment.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

DATE: 12/17/2020

ADRIENNE SANDOVAL
DIRECTOR
AS/dm
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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Order: PLC-596-B
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)
Central Tank Battery A: Avogato 30 31 State Battery

Central Tank Battery Location A (NMPM): Unit A, Section 30, Township 22 South, Range 33 East
Gas Custody Transfer Meter Location A (NMPM): Unit A, Section 30, Township 22 South, Range 33 East

Central Tank Battery Location B (NMPM):

Gas Custody Transfer Meter Location B (NMPM):

Central Tank Battery B: Red Tank 30 31 Battery

Unit A, Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 33 East
Unit D, Section 32, Township 22 South, Range 33 East
Unit A, Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 33 East
Unit D, Section 32, Township 22 South, Range 33 East

Pools
Pool Name Pool Code
RED TANK; BONE SPRING, EAST 51687
RED TANK; BONE SPRING 51683
WC-025 G-09 S223332A; UPR WOLFCAMP 98177

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

Lease Location (NMPM)

CA BS NMSLO 1366786 E/2 E/2 Sec30 & 31 T22S-R33E

CA BS NMSLO 1378315 E/2 Sec 30 & 31 T22S-R33E

CA WC NMSLO 1378881 E/2 Sec 30 & 31 T22S-R33E

CA BS NMSLO 1378301 W/2 Sec 30 & 31 T22S-R33E

CA BS NMSLO 1380825 W/2 Sec 30 & 31 T22S-R33E

VO 35272 N/2 N/2 Sec 31-T22S-R33E
Wells
Well API Well Name Location (NMPM) Pool Code Battery

30-025-45927 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #32H C-30-22S-33E 51683 A
30-025-45956 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #11H D-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45957 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #12H D-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45958 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #13H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45959 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #14H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45924 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #21H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45925 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #22H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45926 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #23H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45960 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #24H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45961 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #25H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45929 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #31H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45928 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #33H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45930 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #34H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45923 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #4H A-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45964 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #74H A-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45931 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #35H B-30-22S-33E 98177 A
30-025-44193 RED TANK 30-31 STATE COM #14H A-30-22S-33E 51687 B
30-025-44161 RED TANK 30-31 STATE COM #24Y A-30-22S-33E 51687 B
30-025-44063 RED TANK 30-31 STATE COM #34H A-30-22S-33E 51687 B
30-025-41885 RED TANK 31 STATE #5H A-31-22S-33E 51687 B
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

APPLICATION FOR SURFACE COMMINGLING
SUBMITTED BY OXY USA, INC. ORDER NO. PLC-596-B

ORDER

The Director of the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (*OCD?”), having considered the
application and the recommendation of the Engineering Bureau, issues the following Order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Oxy USA, Inc. (“Applicant”) submitted a complete application to surface commingle and
off-lease measure the oil and gas production ("Application™) from the pools, leases, and wells
identified in Exhibit A.

2. To the extent that ownership is identical, Applicant submitted a certification by a licensed
attorney or qualified petroleum landman that the ownership in the pools, leases, and wells to
be commingled is identical as defined in 19.15.12.7(B) NMAC.

3. Applicant proposed a method to allocate the oil and gas production to the pools, leases, and
wells to be commingled.

4. To the extent that ownership is diverse, Applicant provided notice of the Application to all
persons owning an interest in the oil and gas production to be commingled, including the
owners of royalty and overriding royalty interests, regardless whether they have a right or
option to take their interests in kind, and those persons either submitted a written waiver or
did not file an objection to the Application.

5. Applicant provided notice of the Application to the Bureau of Land Management (“BLM?”)
or New Mexico State Land Office (“NMSLQO”), as applicable.

6. Applicant certified the commingling of oil and gas production from the pools, leases, and
wells will not in reasonable probability reduce the value of the oil and gas production to less
than if it had remained segregated.

7. Applicant in the notice for the Application stated that it sought authorization to add additional
pools, leases, and wells and identified the parameters to make such additions.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

8. OCD has jurisdiction to issue this Order pursuant to the Oil and Gas Act, NMSA 1978, §8
70-2-6, 70-2-11, 70-2-12, 70-2-16, and 70-2-17, and 19.15.12 NMAC.

9. Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the Application in accordance with
19.15.12.10(A)(2), (C)(4)(c), and (C)(4)(e) NMAC, as applicable.
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10.

11.

12.

13.

Applicant’s proposed method of allocation, as modified herein, complies with
19.15.12.10(B)(1) or (C)(1) NMAC, as applicable.

Commingling of oil and gas production from state, federal, or tribal leases shall not
commence until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable, in accordance with
19.15.12.10(B)(3) and (C)(4)(h) NMAC.

Applicant satisfied the notice requirements for the subsequent addition of pools, leases, and
wells in the notice for the Application, in accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC.
Subsequent additions of pools, leases, and wells within Applicant’s defined parameters, as
modified herein, will not, in reasonable probability, reduce the commingled production’s
value or otherwise adversely affect the interest owners in the production to be added.

By granting the Application with the conditions specified below, this Order prevents waste
and protects correlative rights, public health, and the environment.

ORDER

Applicant is authorized to surface commingle and off-lease measure oil and gas production
from the pools, leases, and wells identified in Exhibit A.

This Order supersedes Order PLC-596-A.

The allocation of oil and gas production shall be based on the production life of each well as
measured for three periods: (a) the initial production period shall be measured from the first
production until the earlier of either the peak production rate or thirty (30) days after the first
production; (b) the plateau period shall be measured from the end of the initial production
period to the peak decline rate; and (c) the decline period shall be measured from the end of
the plateau period until the well is plugged and abandoned.

During the initial production period, the oil and gas production for each well identified in
Exhibit A as being gathered at Battery A shall be allocated using a production curve
calculated from a minimum of ten (10) well tests per month, except that any day in which a
well test cannot achieve an accurate result due to a temporary change in oil and gas
production shall not be included in the computation of time determining the well test
schedule. The production curve shall be calculated by interpolating daily production for each
day using the known daily production obtained by well tests and shall use a method of
interpolation that is at minimum as accurate as maintaining a constant rate of change for each
day’s production between the known daily production values.

During the plateau period, the oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A as
being gathered at Battery A shall be allocated using a minimum of three (3) well tests per
month.

During the decline period, the oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A as
being gathered at Battery A shall be allocated as follows: (a) a minimum of three (3) well
tests per month when the decline rate is greater than 22% per month; (b) a minimum of two
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(2) well tests per month when the decline rate is between 22% and 10% per month; and (c) a
minimum of one (1) well test per month when the decline rate is less than 10% per month.

Upon OCD’s request, Applicant shall submit a Form C-103 to the OCD Engineering Bureau
that contains the decline rate curve and other relevant information demonstrating the
production life of a well.

Applicant shall conduct a well test by separating and metering the oil and gas production
from that well for either (a) a minimum of twenty-four (24) consecutive hours; or (b) a
combination of nonconsecutive periods that meet the following conditions: (i) each period
shall be a minimum of six (6) hours; and (ii) the total duration of the nonconsecutive periods
shall be a minimum of eighteen (18) hours.

The well test requirements of this Order shall be suspended for any well shut-in for a period
that continues for more than fifteen (15) days until the well commences production.

The oil and gas production for each well identified in Exhibit A as being gathered at Battery
B shall be separated and metered prior to commingling.

. Applicant shall measure the commingled oil at a central tank battery described in Exhibit A

in accordance with 19.15.18.15 NMAC or 19.15.23.8 NMAC.

. Applicant shall measure the commingled gas at a central delivery point or central tank battery

described in Exhibit A in accordance with 19.15.19.9 NMAC, provided however that if the
gas is flared, and regardless whether OCD has granted an exception pursuant to
19.15.18.12(B) NMAC, Applicant shall report the gas in accordance with 19.15.18.12(F)
NMAC.

. Applicant shall calibrate the meters used to measure or allocate oil and gas production in

accordance with 19.15.12.10(C)(2) NMAC.

If the commingling of oil and gas production from any pool, lease, or well reduces the value
of the commingled oil and gas production to less than if it had remained segregated, no later
than sixty (60) days after the decrease in value has occurred Applicant shall submit a new
surface commingling application to OCD to amend this Order to remove the pool, lease, or
well whose oil and gas production caused the decrease in value. If Applicant fails to submit
a new application, this Order shall terminate on the following day, and if OCD denies the
application, this Order shall terminate on the date of such action.

. Applicant may submit an application to amend this Order to add pools, leases, and

subsequently drilled wells with spacing units adjacent to or within the tracts commingled by
this Order by submitting a Form C-107-B via the OCD Fee Portal in accordance with
19.15.12.10(C)(4)(g) NMAC.

. Applicant shall not commence commingling oil or gas production from state, federal, or

tribal leases until approved by the BLM or NMSLO, as applicable.
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10. OCD retains jurisdiction and reserves the right to modify or revoke this Order as it deems
necessary to prevent waste or protect correlative rights, public health, or the environment.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

DATE: 12/17/2020

ADRIENNE SANDOVAL
DIRECTOR
AS/dm
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State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Department

Exhibit A

Order: PLC-596-B
Operator: Oxy USA, Inc. (16696)
Central Tank Battery A: Avogato 30 31 State Battery

Central Tank Battery Location A (NMPM): Unit A, Section 30, Township 22 South, Range 33 East
Gas Custody Transfer Meter Location A (NMPM): Unit A, Section 30, Township 22 South, Range 33 East

Central Tank Battery Location B (NMPM):

Gas Custody Transfer Meter Location B (NMPM):

Central Tank Battery B: Red Tank 30 31 Battery

Unit A, Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 33 East
Unit D, Section 32, Township 22 South, Range 33 East
Unit A, Section 31, Township 22 South, Range 33 East
Unit D, Section 32, Township 22 South, Range 33 East

Pools
Pool Name Pool Code
RED TANK; BONE SPRING, EAST 51687
RED TANK; BONE SPRING 51683
WC-025 G-09 S223332A; UPR WOLFCAMP 98177

Leases as defined in 19.15.12.7(C) NMAC

Lease Location (NMPM)

CA BS NMSLO 1366786 E/2 E/2 Sec30 & 31 T22S-R33E

CA BS NMSLO 1378315 E/2 Sec 30 & 31 T22S-R33E

CA WC NMSLO 1378881 E/2 Sec 30 & 31 T22S-R33E

CA BS NMSLO 1378301 W/2 Sec 30 & 31 T22S-R33E

CA BS NMSLO 1380825 W/2 Sec 30 & 31 T22S-R33E

VO 35272 N/2 N/2 Sec 31-T22S-R33E
Wells
Well API Well Name Location (NMPM) Pool Code Battery

30-025-45927 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #32H C-30-22S-33E 51683 A
30-025-45956 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #11H D-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45957 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #12H D-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45958 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #13H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45959 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #14H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45924 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #21H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45925 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #22H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45926 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #23H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45960 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #24H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45961 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #25H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45929 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #31H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45928 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #33H C-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45930 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #34H B-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45923 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #4H A-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45964 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #74H A-30-22S-33E 51687 A
30-025-45931 AVOGATO 30 31 STATE COM #35H B-30-22S-33E 98177 A
30-025-44193 RED TANK 30-31 STATE COM #14H A-30-22S-33E 51687 B
30-025-44161 RED TANK 30-31 STATE COM #24Y A-30-22S-33E 51687 B
30-025-44063 RED TANK 30-31 STATE COM #34H A-30-22S-33E 51687 B
30-025-41885 RED TANK 31 STATE #5H A-31-22S-33E 51687 B
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District |

1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393-6161 Fax:(575) 393-0720
District Il

811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748-1283 Fax:(575) 748-9720
District Ill

1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334-6178 Fax:(505) 334-6170
District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
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CONDITIONS

Action 11144

Operator:

OXY USAINC P.O. Box 4294

| OGRID:

Houston, TX772104294 16696

Action Number:

Action Type:

11144 C-107B

OCD Reviewer

Condition

dmcclure

Please review the content of the order to ensure you are familiar with the authorities granted and any conditions of approval.




